FINAL ORDER

BEFORE THE MARYLAND REAL ESTATE CDMMISSIHﬁT 07 20m

MARYLAND REAL
IN THE MATTER OF THE CLATM * ESTATE COMMIsS]ON
OF JAMES 1. MARTIN * |
AGAINST THE MARYLAND REAL ¥ CASE NO. 2010-RE-493 GF
ESTATE GUARANTY FUMD, *  DAH NO. DLR-REC-22-11-~20589%
FOR THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT b
OF CHARLES M. MARTIN *

PROPOSED ORDER

The Findinges of Fact. Conclusions of Law. and Rercmmended
Order of the Administrative Law Judge dated January 10, z01z,
having been recaived. read and considered. it iz, by the Maryland
keal Estate Commission, this day of March, 201z

URDERED,

A, That the Findings of Fact in the recommended decision be,
and hereby are. ADOPTED:

B. Thet the Conclusions of Law In the recommendad decigion
be. and hereby are. ADGPTED:

C. That the Recommendsd CUrder ba. and fisreby 1s, AMENDED as
follows:

ORDERED that the Claim of James 7. Martin 4Jainst the
Maryland Real Estate Guaranty Fund based on the dctions of Charles
M. Martin is granted in the améunt of 523,823 00

URDERED that Charles M. Martin shall be ineligible to hold a

[



real estate license until the Fund is repaid in full together with
interest as provided by law:

ORDERED that the records and publications of the Maryland
Real Estate Commission reflsect this decision.

D. Pursuant to §10-220 of the State Government Article, :he
Commisgsion Iinds the recommended order had to be amended to include
the provision that Charles M. Martin shall be ineligible te hold a
real estats license until the Guaranty Fund is repaid in full
together with the interest prescribed by law.

E. Pursuant to Code of Maryland Regulations [COMAR)
0%.01.03.08 those parties adversely affected by this Proposed Order
shall have 20 days from the postmark date of the Order te fils
exceptions and to request to present arguments on the proposad
decislon before this Commission. The sexceptions should be sent to
the Executive Director. Maryland Real Estate Commission. 3rd Floor,

500 North Calwvert Street, Baltimore. MD 21202

S’IGHATURE Qﬂ FILE

\____,,_.--' LI SN0 S




) )

IN THE MATTER OF THE C'l AIM OF:  * BEFORE JENNIFGR M. CARTER JONES,

JAMES [ MARTIN, * AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

CLAIMANT. * OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE

v, *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

THE MARYLAND REAL ESTATE * QAN CASE No. DLR-REC-22-11.20589
COMMISSION GUARANTY FUND ¥ MREC COMPLAINT No. 10-RE-93GF
FOR THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCTOF  +
CHARLES M. MARTIN, REAL ESTATE =
SALESPERSON, *

RESPONDENT *
* * # * # - # e W * ® * =

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUES
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED OQRDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On June 4, 2000, James [ Mactin (Claimant) filed o claim with the waryland Real Estate
Ciuaranty Fund (Fund), established by the Maryland Real Estate Commission (REC). far
reimbursement for actual losses in the amoant of $23 824,90, suiTered us o result of the illeged
misconduct by Charles M. Martin (Respondent), a licensed real estate sulesperson, On hay 23,
2011, the REC transmitled the cuse to the Office of Administrative teurings (OAH) for a

contested case hearing. On July 7. 2001, the OAH scheduled heanng for Qctober 13, 2011,



5 N

On October 13, 2011, 1 conducted u hearing at the QAL in Hunt Valley, Maryland, M.
Code Ann., Bus. Oce. & Prof. # 17-408 (2010). Henry Klemkowski. Esquire, represented the
Clamant. Kris King, Assistant Auorney General for the Department of Labor, Licensing and
Regulation (DLLRY, represented the Fund. The Respondent failed to appear.

The Admmimistrative Procedure Act, the procedural regulations of the DLLR, and the OAH
Rules of Procedure govern the procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §8 106-201
through 10-226 (2009 & Supp. 2011 Code of Maryland Regolations (COMAR) 09.01.02,

09.01.03, 09,1 1.03.02; and COMAR 28.02.01.

ISSUES

{1) Did the Cloimant sustain an actual loss as @ result of an act or amission of the
Respondent that constitutes thefl, embezzlement, fulse pretenses, forgery. misrepresentation, or
frapd?

(23 If the Claimant sustained an aciugl loss, what is the amount of actual loss
compensable by the Fund?

SUMMARY OF THE KVIDENCE

Exhibits
L admitted the fullowing exhibits into evidence on behalf of the Guaranty Fund:

Pund Bx. 1 Notee of heanng, sent by the OAH on July 7, 2011 via first <lass mail; recurmned o
the OAH on July 18, 2011 as undeliverable

lFund Ex.

]

Nolice of hewrtng, seat by the OAH on July 7, 2011 via certilied mal: retumed to
the CAH on Tuly LS, 201 1 as vacant

Fund Ex. 3 DLLR learing Order, dated May 5, 2011

Fund Ex. 4 The Respondent’s licensing history with the DLLR

2



)

Fund Ex.

n

Fund Ex. &

Fund Ex. 7

) D

Printout fram the Maryland State Department of Assessmen:s and Taxation for
3803 Lowery Lane, Upper Muarlboro, Maryland 20772

Clamant's Compiant and Guaranty Fund Claim, received on June 4, 2010

Notice of Summary Suspension of Real Estate Broker's License. December 16,

2010

1 admitted the following exhibits into evidence on behalf of the Climmant:

Chiimant Ex,

Claimant Ex.

Claimant Ex.,

Claimant Ex.

Claimant BEx.

Claimant Ex.

Claimant Fx.

Claimant Ex.

Claimant Ex.

.

8

O

Claitmant Ex. 10

Clamant Ex. L

Claimunt Ex. 12

Claimant Ex, L3

Residential Contract of Sale, dated Junuary 23, 2008

Addendum #1 1o the Contract, dated January 23, 2008

Brook Muartin Investments, LLOC, Investment Disclosure Addendurn, signed by
the Respondent on fanuary 23, 2008 and signed by the Claimant and the
listing agent on Junuary 24, 2008

Amendment to the Agreement of Sale, duted Apnt 25, 2008

Amendment to the Agreement of Sale, signed by the Respondent on March
19, 2008 anc signed by the Claimant on March 25, 2008

Owrner Finuncing Addendum, dated June 26, 20048

Amendment to the Aereement of Sale, dated August 29, 2008
Owner Financing Addendum, dated August 29, 2008

Settlement Statement, dated September 10, 2008

Promissory Nate, signed by the Respondent on September 10, 2008

Sworn statement of Andrew Lincoln, Dominion Financal Services, LLC,
dated October 11, Eﬂll,' with the following attachmenls:

Fetter from Mr. Lincoln to the Respondent, dated March 23, 2009

Frouil vorrespondence from Mr, Lincoln to Claimant’s auorey, Mr. Klemkowski,
dated October 1% 2009

Lonait from My, Lincoln o Mr. Klemkowskt, dated October |5, 2009

Guaranty, dated September 10, 2008

Purchase Money First Lien Mortgage, dated September 10, 2008

' October 17, 2012 is the date that appears on the document. Clearly, however, this was an giror.

3



Claimant Ex. 14 Metropolitan Regional Information Systems Short Li=ung for 3706
Edmondson Avenue. Baltimore, Marylund 21229-2017, dated January 21,
2008

Claimuant Ex. 15 Line-of-credit letter from Ronald B. Edlavitch, Sole Froprietor, Evergreen
Financial Co., addressed to “To Whom It May Concern,” dated January 18,
2008

Claimant Ex. 16 Printout from the Maryland Stae Department of Assessments and Toaxation
{SDAT) for 8347 Pioneer Drive, Severn, Marylund 21 144

Claimant Ex. 17 Metropolitan Regionut Information Systems Short Lisung for 3706
Edmondson Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 21229-2017, dated May 5, 209

Claimant Ex. 18 Letter from the Respondent to Mr. Klemkowski, dated February 21, 2009.
letter from the Respondent ko Mr. Klemkowski, dated March 8, 2009; letter
from Mr. Klemkowski o the Respondent, dated March 12, 2009 and, letter
from the Respondent to Mr. Klemkowski, dated Apnl 6, 2009

Claimant Ex. 19 Affidavit of Debt Due Under Mortgage and Note. dated March 18, 2009

Claimant Ex. 20 Deed for property in Prince George's County, Murylund, dated January 13,
2005

Tesumony
The Claimant testified and presented the testimony of Joseph S. Barnes, Reul Estate

Agent with Long and Foster, No other witnesses testitied.

FINDINGS OF FACT

[ find the following fucls by a preponderance of the evidence:
. Atall times relevant i this matter, the Respondent was a livensed real estate salesperson
under license number 3637196, The Respondent’s ficense expired on December 6, 2000,
2. On or about July 18, 2007, the Claimant listed his residential property, 3706 Fdrmanson

Avenue (the property), for sale for $89,500.



9.

10

) )

The Claimant histed the propeny for sale through Long and Foster, a real estate company.
Joseph 5. Bames was the Clumant’s listing agent with Long and Foster.

On or about Janoary 15, 2008, the Respondent obtuned a standing line of credit for
$105,000.00 to purchase a property located at 8347 Pioneer Drive in Severn, Maryland.
The Respondent did not purchase this property.

By January 21, 2008, the Clarmant had not recerved any ofters to purchase the propenty
and he lowered the prnce.

The Cluimant’s property remained on the market until he received an offer from the
Respondent for 563500000

On or about January 23, 2008, the Respondent contracted to purchase the property from
the Claimant via a Residential Contract of Sale (the Contract). The contract price for the
nroperty wis S65,000.00.

The Contract listed the settlement date as March 23, 2003,

Also on or gbout Janoary 23, 2008, the Respondent and the Claimant agreed to an
addendum to the Contragt, which stated thuat the Claomant would oot contribute o the
Respondent’s closing costs and that the Claimant would pay a 3% brokerage fee to the
Respondent in his cupacity us 2 silesperson for Redax.

(O or about Janwary 23, 200¥, the Respondent submitted 1o the Clymant an Investment
Misclosure Addendum under his company name, Brooks Martin investments, LIC. That
addendumn acknowledged that the Respondent, a principal for Brooks Muartin Investments,
wis a licensad reallor whe did not represent the Clamant in any way, The addendum

aiso notitied the Clamant that the Respondent’s company regularly engaged in the



D )

business of buying propertics at grade prices. improving them, and selling them at retail

prices (Hlipping).

L. The Claimant signed the Investment Disclosure Addendum oa Junuary 24, 2008,

13.

14,

. On or about March 25, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent signed an Amendment to

the Agreement of Sale. which increased the purchase price for the property to
373,550.00. The Amendment also provided that the Claimant would pay ReMax
Speciulists a brokerage tee of $7,500.00, inclusive of the original 3% brokerage fee. The
Amendment also extended the contract and settlement date 10 Aprit 25, 2008,

On or about Apnl 25, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent signed an Amendment to
the Agreement of Sale, in which hoth parties agreed o extend the Contract and the
settlement date through May 30, 2008, The Amendment tlso provided that because the
Respondent’s company, Brooks Martin Investments was not in cood standing with the
SDAT. it had asstgned all of its interests in the property to Martin Superiar Properties,
LLC.

On or about JTune 26, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into an Owner
cinancing agreement via an Owner Financing Addendum to the Contract. The Owner
Financing Addendum provided thit the Claimant would grant a Purchase Money
Maongage to the Respondent in the amount of $17 500.00. Under this Addendum. the
Claimant and the Respondent azrced that the Cliintant would receive the total cost of the
purchase price of the property minus S17,500.00, which would constitute a mortgage held

by the Clacrmant.



I5.

16,

17.

) b

Under the terms of the Purchase Money Mortgage Addendum. the Respondent agreed 1o
satisty the mortgage ut an interest rate of 104, not later than six manths from the final
settlement dute.

On or about Auguse 29, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent cntered mto an
Anendment w the Agreement of Sule, which extended the Contract and settlement date
tor September 8, 2008; srunted the Respondent permission to remarket the PrOpeEny prior
to the settlement date: disclosed again that the Respondent wis principal with Martin
Superior Properties. LLC, and had a financial interest in the property and sale transaction;
and granted permission to the Respondent to assign the Contract o another purchaser.
On or about August 29, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent entered into another
Owner Financing agreement via a second Owner Financing Addendum to the Contract.
The second Owner Financing Addendum provided that the Claimant would arant a
Purchase Money Mortgage to the Respondent in the amount of $20.000.00. Under this
Addendum, the Claimant and the Respondent agreed that the Claimant would receive the
total cost of the purchasce price of the property minus the $7,500.00 brokerage fee and the

320.000.00 Purchase Money Mortgage.

- Under the terms of the Purchuse Money Mortgage Addendum, the Respondent agreed to

satisty the 32000000 mortrage ol an interest rate of 10%, not Liter thun six months from

the fnad settlement date.

. On or about Septermber 10, 2008, the Claimant and the Respondent settled on the sate of

the property. The Clamant received $39,096.95 after loaning the Respondeant $20,000.00

on the Porchase Money Mortgage.



N N

30). On or about Septerber 10, 2008, the Respondent obtained a home mortgage loan from
Dominion Financial Services in the amount of $96,500.00 for the purchase of the
property. The Claimant and his real estate sales agent, Mr. Barnes, leamed of the
Respondent’s $96,500.00 loan at the settlcment on the Property.

21. On September 10, 2008, the Respondent signed a promissory note to the Claimant
providing that he promised to pay $20,000.00 to the Claimant ar : rate of 10% interest.
The promissory note also provided that the Respondent would muke payments of $166.00
on the tenth day of each month, beginning en October 26, 2008 and every month
thereafter until the baiance is satistied. If the Respondent failed 1 make a monthly
payment within five days after the payment was dug, the Respondent aaresd that he
would pay an additionul late charge of 5% of the overdue paymunt, but “not tess than
.5, $500.00 and not more than 1.8, $1,000.00." (Claimant Ex. 10}. Under the terms of
the promissory note, the Respondent agreed to make this payment only one time on any
late payment.

23, The promissory note also provided that the Respondent would pay the full amount of any
balince that remained on the $20.000.00 mortgage loan by February 10, 2009,

23. As of February 21. 2009, the Respundent had not mule a payment on the 520.000.00
mortgage o the Claimant.,

24. By letter dated February 21, 2009, the Respondent contacted Mr, Klemkowski and
natified him that he imended o pay the amearages on the mortgage 1o the Claimant

within founeen days.

12
A

- By letter dated March 8, 2009, the Respondent ugain contacted Mr. Klemkowski and

requested the exuct amount thal was currently due to the Claimant,

8



b )

26. By fetter dated March 12, 2009, Mr. Klemkowski notiticd the Respondent that the total
balance dug on the mortgage loan was 520,990.00.

27, As of March 18, 2004, Dominion Fiancial Services had forgiven 360,000.00 of the
Respondent’s home murtgage lown for the purchase of the property. The Respondent still
awed $36.500.00 on the loan to Dominion Financial Services.

28, By letter dated April 6, 2009, the Respondent nutitied Mr, Klenikowsk that he was in the
process of refinancing unother praperty 1o cure the outstanding Jebt due the Claimant.
‘The Respondent further advised that he would provide an update to Mr. Klemkowski by
April 10, 2009,

29, By fax letter dated April 10, 2009, Mr. Klemkowski notified thitt he was expecting the
letter the Respondent promised, explaining his intended schedule of settlement of the
mortgnge loan.

10. The Claimant never received a payment on the $20.000.00 Purchase Money Mortgage he
gave the Respondent.

31, As of the date of the hearing. the Respondent awed the Claimant $23.833 .00, inclusive of

inlerest.

DISCUSSION

On July 7, 2011, the OALL mailed notice of Lthe hearng to the Respondent by certified and
regufar mail to bis lustaddress on file with the MREC. 5803 Lowery Lane, Upper Marlbaro,
Marvland 20772, The notice advised the Respondent of the date, time. and place ol the heanng.
The notive sent via certitied mail was returned to the OAH mirked “"VACANT.” The notice sent

vin fist class mail was retumed to the OAH marked “Not Deliverable as Addressed.” The
9



R h

Respondent’s license had expired on December 6, 2000, According 1o ke SDAT, the
Respondent owns the property at 3803 Lowery Lane. Thus. I {ind that 1the Respondent was
properly notified of the hearing but he finled to appear.

Lesal Framework

The burden of proof at a heuring on 4 claim against the Fund is on the “claimant to
establish the validity of the Jlmm.™ Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Oce. & Prof. & 17-407{e) (2010).
Section 17-404(x) of the same statute governs all claims brought against the Fund and sets forth, in
pertinent part, the following criteria that must he cstablished by a claimant to obtain an award:

§ 17-404. Claims against Guaranty Fund.

(a) frr general.-{1) Subject to the provisions of this subiitle, a parson may
recover compensation [tom the Guaranty Fund for an artual loss,

(2) A claim shall:

(i) be based on an act or omission that occurs in the pravision of real estatc
brokerage services by

. a licensed real estate broker,

. licensed associate real estate broker;

.o heensed real estate salesperson; or

_an unlicensed employee of a licensed real estate broker:

ra —

A e

(i) involve a frunsaction that relates to real estate that 15 tocated in the Stale;
and

(iii he buzed on an act or Grmssion:
I i wiich money or propenty is obtained from a persan hy theft.
emhezelement, Pulse pretenses, or torgery, of

2. that constitutes itaud or misrepresentation.

(b} Limitation on recovery.- The amount recovered for any claim against the
Guaranty Fund may not exeeed $25,000 for cuch ¢laim.

Wd. Code Ann. Bus. Oce. & Prof. § 17-3404(u). {h) {2010). See COMAR 089.11.03.04.

10



The MREC shall order pavment of a valid claim from the Fund Tor aciual monetary
josses suffered by a claimant i to exceed 525,000, M. Code Ann., Bus. Ove, & Prof. § 17-
F10(a), (h) (2010); COMAR 08 11.0L18.

‘The Claimant argues that the Respondent fraudulently obtained u mortgage from the
Claimant for $20.000.00. purportedly to muke renovations on the property after the purchase wis
complete, but neither made any payment 1o satisfy thal mortgage, nor made the renovations thit
served as the basis for the $20.000.00 loan. In support of that position. the Climant restified that
in July 2007. he put the property on the market in the hopes that it would sell quickly. When the
property had not sold by January 2008, he Jowered the price and, because he was desperate to
sell the property, aceepied an offer for $63,000.00 from the Respondent on January 18, 2008,

The Clmmant explaitied that the Respondent presented as a very knowledgeable and
professional salesperson and furnished him with proof that a lender, Evergreen Financial, had
approved him for a standing line of credit of $105,000 for the purchase of another property in
Severn, Maryland, Based on the Respondent’s appurent real estute knowledge and his hine of
credit, the Claimant testified that he did not guestion the Respondent when he amended the
Contract 1o Tective 4 3% commission, or when he increased the purchase price for the property
to $75,330L00 w increase his commssion Lo &7,300.0H)

The Claimant also testified that the Respondent made it clear that he purchased the
property with the intent of thpping it in 2 shott period of time as noted in the January 23, 200¥8
Investment Disclosure Addendum (Claimant Ex. 3} In tact, explained the Clagmant, the
Respondent had the Cluimant sign an amendment to the Contract on August 29, 2008,
authorizing the Respondent to "immediately remarket” the property as long as it did not disturb

the pending sale from the Claimant to the Respondent. According to the Claimant, all of the

11



Respondent’s actions were cunsistent with his intent to renovate the property quickly and
remarket 1 at o higher price.

Rased on alf of the Respondent’s representations, amd coupled with the Respondent’s
apparent financial stability, the Claimant testified that he did not have uny reason to question the
Respondent’s motives or ability to repay the $20.000.00 seller's mortgage [oan.

As corroboration of his position, the Claimant points to the fact 1hat, according to a real
estute listing for the property. dated May 5, 2009, the Respondent listed the property on
September 10, 2008 for $174,900, indicating that the property would be substantially improved.
September 10, 2008 was the Contract settlement date, and, as of that date, no renovations had
been made. Mr. Bumes, the Claimant s real cstate agent, testified that Lo s knowledge, none ol
the renovations the Respondent claimed he would make in the real estate listing had been made
as of the date of the heanng.

The Claimant has furnished ample evidence that the Respondent, in his professional
capacity as a licensed real estate agent, fraudulently obtained o $20,000.00 mortgage from (he
Claimant and failed to repay any portion of that foan, The Respondent made numerous
representations that his company needed funds w renovate the Claimant’s propeny after he
purchased it w the extent that he convineed the Claimnant to take give the Respondent o
$20.000.00 montgage from the $735,500.00 purchase price. At that time, the Respondent had
alveady amended the Contract W increuse the original Contract price 10 allow cnough funds 1o
receive a $7.500.00 brokerage fee, purporiedly for the same purpose. to renavate the property.
Notwithstanding the $20.000.00 the Respondent reccived as a murtgage from the Clumant and

the additional $7.500.00 he received in brokerage fees, according to the evidence produced by

12



) b

the Claimamnl, the Respondent Fad made sbsolutely no renovations to the property as of the dale
of the hearing.

In the ahsence of any cvidence to the contrary, therefore, 1 agree with the Claimuant that
the Respondent fraudulently imisrepresented to the Claimant that he would (a) muke renovations
to the property. and (b) repay the Claimant the full amount of the $20.000.00 seller's metrtgage
loan within six months.

The Claimant seeks compensation from the Fund in the amount of $23,824.00 plus
attomey’s fees. COMAR 09.11.01 {8 provides the foltowing, with regard to the compensition
recoverable by a claimant from the Fund:

The amount of compensation recoverable by a claimant itom the Real

Estate Guaranty Fund . . . shall be restricted to the actual monetary |oss incurred

by the claimant, but may not include monetary lusses other than the moneatary loss

from the originating transaction. Actual monetary losses may not include

commissions owed to 4 licensee of this Commission acting in his capacity as

either a principal or agent in a real estate transuaction, or any attorney's fees the

claimant may incur in pursuing or perfecting the claim against the guaranty fund.

According to the terms of the Cliimant’s seller's mortgage loan to the Respondent, the
Respondent was responsible for repaying the loan within six months of Gctober 26, 2009, The
terms of the loan absu dictated that the Respondent would pay a one-time late charge of no less
thun S500.00 if he failed w make timely payments on the loan and that he would pay interest un
the loan at a rate of 10% per annurn. Therefore, pursuant o the terms of the loan, the Claimant 15
entitled (o compensation from the Fund for the following: Cluimant’s tmortzage to the
Respondent (320.000.00): interest at the rate of 10% per annum, provated o May 26, 2010, the
date the Claimanl filed his cluim with the Fund (33,333.000: and a one-time $300.00 {ute Churge,

For o total of $23.823.00,

Pursoant o COMAR 09.11.01.18, the Clamant is not entitled 1o recover atlormey's fees.

13



CONCLLUSIONS OF EAW

Buased upon the foresomg Findimgs of Facts and Discussion, [eonclude as a matter of law
that the Cliotant is entitled o reimbursement from the Fund in the amount of $23,823.00, for
actual losses resulting from the Respondent’s sctions. Md. Code Ann.. Bus, Oce. & Prof, §% 17-

404(a)( 1), (2y and 17-4L00bY L} (20100 COMAR 09.11.01.18 and 09.11.03.04.

RECOMMENDED ORDER

[ RECOMMEND thar the Marytand Real Estate Commission QORDER that the
Claimant’'s claim against the Maryland Real Estate Guaranty Fund be ACCEPTED in the

amount of $23 823.00; and further, that the records and publications ol the Maryland Real Estate

SIGNATURE ON FILE
Junuary 10, 2012 ¢ _
Date Decision mailed ; Jenhifer M. Carter Joné&

Admimstrative Law Judge

Commssion reflect its Mnal decision.

IC)ch
# 129218

14



) R

INTHE MATTLR OF THE CLLAIM GF:. * BEFORE JENMNIFER M. CARTER JONES,

JAMES [ MARTIN, ¥ AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
CLAIMANT, ¥ OFTIHE MARYLAND OFFICE
¥, * QF ADMINISTRATIVL HEARINGS
THE MARYT.ANID REAL ESTATE *  OAH CASE No. DLR-REC-22-11-20389
COMMISSION GUARANTY FUND *  MREC COMPLAINT Na. 10-RE-493GF

#

FOR THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT OF

CHARLES M. MARTEN, REALESTATE  *

SALESPERS0N, *
RESPONDENT =
#* * S = * B * * " * * * *

EXHIBIT LIST

! admitted the toliowing exhibits into evidence on behalf of the Guaranty Fund:

Fund Bx. 8§ Notice of hearing. sent by the QAH on July 7, 2011 via first class mail, returned to
the OAH on July 18, 2011 a5 undeliverable

Fund Ex. 9 Notice of heanng, sent by the OAH on July 7, 2011 via certificd mail; retumed to
the OAH on July 18, 2011 as vacant

Fund Ex. 10 DLLR Hearing Order, dated May 5, 201 1
Fund Ex. il The Respondent’s licensing history with the DLLR

Fund Ex. 12 Printout from the Marvland State Department of Assessments and Taxation for
5803 Lowery Lane. Upper Marlboro, Marvland 20772

Fund Ex. |3 Claimanl’s Complamt and Guaranty Fund Claim, received on June 4, 2010

Fund Ex. I4 Nolice of Summary Suspension of Real Estate Broker’s License, December 16,
2010

[ admitted the foliowing exhibits into evidence on hehalf of the Claimant:

Claimant Ex. I Residenrial Contract of Sale. dated Januwary 23, 2008



J

Claimant Ex.

Cluimuant Ex.,

Claimint Ex.

Claitnant Ex.

Claimant Ex.

Clhaimant Ex,

Claimant Ex.

Claimant Ex .

Claimant Ex.

Clomant Ex.

Clairmuant Ex.

Cliimant Ex.

Cliimant Fx,

Clnment Ex

Claimant Ex.

| ]

Ln

8

o

10

I

12

13

14

16

k )

Addendum #1 to the Contract, dated January 23, 2008

Brook Mariin lnvestments, LLC. Investment Disclosure Addeadum, signed hy
the Respondent on Junuary 23, 2008 and signed by the Claimant and the
listing agent on Junuary 24, 2008

Amendment to the Agreement of Sale, dated April 23 2008

Amendment o the Agreement of Sule, signed by the Respondent on March
19, 2008 und signed by the Claimant on March 25, 3108

Owner Finuncing Addendum, dated June 26, 2008

Amendment to the Agreement of Sale, dated August 29, 2008
Owner Finuncing Addendum, dated August 29, 2008

Settlement Statement, dated September 10, 2008

Promissory Note, signed by the Respondent on September 10, 2008

Swom statement of Andrew Lincoln, Dominion Financial Services, LLC,
pl N - .
dated October 11, 2012,7 with the following attachments:

Letter from Mr. Lincoln o the Respondent, dated March 23, 2009

Email corespondence from Mr. Lincoln to Claimant’s attormey, Mr. Klemkowski,
dated October 19, 2009

Ematl fron Mr. Lincoln to Mr. Klemkowski, dated QOctober 15, 2009

Guaranty, dated September 10, 2008
Purchase Money First Lien Mortgage, dated September 14, 2008

Metropolitun Regional Information Systems Short Listing for 3706
Edmondson Avenue. Ballimore, Maryland 21226-2017. dated January 21,
2008

Linc-ol-credit letter from Ronald B, Edlaviteh, Sole Proprictor, Evergreen
Finuncial Co.. addressed to “"To Whom It May Concern,” duted January 18,
28

Prntout from the Muryland State Department of Assessments and Taxation
(SDAT) for 8347 Pioncer Drve, Scvem. Marvland 21144

“October 12, 2012 is the date that sppears on the document. Clearly, however, this was an error.

16



Claimant Ex.

Claimant Ex,

Claimant Ex.

Claamani Ex.

17

L3

19

tetropolitun Regional Information Systems Short Listing for 3700
Edmondson Avenue, Balimore, Maryland 21229-2017, duted May 5, 20009
Letter from the Respondent to Mr, Kiemkowski, duted February 21, 2009.
letter from the Respondent o Mr. Klemkowski, dated March &, 2009; letier
irom Mr. Klemkowski to the Respondent, dated March 12, 2009; und, letter
from the Respondeni to Mr. Klemkowski, dated April 6, 2009

Affidavit of Debt Due Under Mortgage and Note, dated March 18, 2009

Deed for praperty in Prince George's County. Maryland, dated January 13,
2003

17



